The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and
assumptions that management believes are reasonable.

   This information and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction
with our historical financial statements and the related notes included
elsewhere in this prospectus. The information presented is not necessarily
indicative of the results of operations or financial position that might have
occurred had the events described above actually taken place as of the dates
specified or that may be expected to occur in the future.

   11

  Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement For the Year Ended August 31, 2001
   (Unaudited)

   As adjusted   Pro forma   % of
   As reported Adjustments   Pro forma   adjustments   as adjusted   revenues
   ----------- -----------   ---------------   -----------  --------------   --------
   (in millions, except percentages and share and per share data)

Revenues:
   Revenues before reimbursements.....   $11,444   $   --   $   11,444   $  --   $   11,444   86%
   Reimbursements.....   1,904   --   1,904   --   1,904   14
   -------   -------   ---------------   -----   --------------   ---
   Revenues.....   13,348   --   13,348   --   13,348   100%
Operating expenses:
   Cost of services:*
   Cost of services before
   reimbursable expenses*.....   6,200   725(a)   6,925   --   6,925   52
   Reimbursable expenses.....   1,904   --   1,904   --   1,904   14
   -------   -------   ---------------   -----   --------------   ---
   Cost of services*.....   8,104   725   8,829   --   8,829   66
   Sales and marketing*.....   1,217   290(a)   1,507   --   1,507   11
   General and administrative costs*....   1,516   44(a)   1,560   --   1,560   12
   Reorganization and rebranding costs..   848   (544)(b)   304   (304)(h)   --   n/m
   Restricted share unit-based
   compensation.....   967   (967)(c)   --   --   --   n/m
   -------   -------   ---------------   -----   --------------   ---
   Total operating expenses*.....   12,652   (452)   12,200   (304)   11,896   89
   -------   -------   ---------------   -----   --------------   ---
Operating income*.....   696   452   1,148   304   1,452   11
Gain on investments, net.....   107   --   107   --   107   1
Interest income.....   80   --   80   --   80   n/m
Interest expense.....   (44)   (15)(d)   (59)   --   (59)   n/m
Other income (expense).....   17   --   17   --   17   n/m

Edgar Filing: ACCENTURE LTD - Form 8-K

13

Equity in losses of affiliates.....   (61)   --   (61)   --   (61)   n/m
   -------   -------   ---------------   -----   --------------   ---
Income before taxes*.....   795   437   1,232   304   1,536   12
Provision for taxes (1).....   503   (10)(e)   493   121(e)   614   5
   -------   -------   ---------------   -----   --------------   ---
Income before minority interest and
 accounting change*.....   292   447   739   183   922   7
Minority interest.....   577   (1,013)(f)   (436)   (109)(f)   (545)   (4)
   -------   -------   ---------------   -----   --------------   ---
Income before accounting change*.....   $   869   $  (566)   $   303   $  74   $   377   3%
   =======   =======   ===============   =====   ==============   ===
Earnings per share:
   --basic.....   $   0.73   $   0.91
   ===============   ==============
   --diluted.....   $   0.73   $   0.91
   ===============   ==============
Outstanding shares at August 31, 2001:

[…]

respect to periods ended on or prior to May 31, 2001.
(1) Provision for taxes is not the same as income taxes of a corporation. For
   periods ended on or prior to May 31, 2001, we operated through partnerships
   in many countries. Therefore, we generally were not subject to income taxes
   in those countries. Taxes related to income earned by our partnerships were
   the responsibility of the individual partners. In other countries, we
   operated through corporations, and in these circumstances we were subject
   to income taxes.

   12

Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the Three Months Ended November 30,
   2000
   (Unaudited)

   As adjusted   Pro forma   % of
   As reported Adjustments   Pro forma   adjustments  as adjusted   revenues
   ----------- -----------  --------------   ----------- --------------   --------
   (in millions, except percentages and share and per share data)

Revenues:
   Revenues before reimbursements.....   $2,831   $  --   $   2,831   $ --   $   2,831   87%
   Reimbursements.....   407   --   407   --   407   13
   ------   -----   --------------   ----   --------------   ---
   Revenues.....   3,238   --   3,238   --   3,238   100
Operating expenses:
   Cost of services:*
   Cost of services before
   reimbursable expenses*.....   1,384   327(a)   1,711   --   1,711   53
   Reimbursable expenses.....   407   --   407   --   407   13
   ------   -----   --------------   ----   --------------   ---
   Cost of services*.....   1,791   327   2,118   --   2,118   66
   Sales and marketing*.....   202   125(a)   327   --   327   10

Edgar Filing: ACCENTURE LTD - Form 8-K

14

   General and administrative costs*....   376   29(a)   405   --   405   12
   Reorganization and rebranding costs..   30   --   30   (30)(h)   --   --
   ------   -----   --------------   ----   --------------   ---
   Total operating expenses*.....   2,399   481   2,880   (30)   2,850   88
   ------   -----   --------------   ----   --------------   ---
Operating income*.....   839   (481)   358   30   388   12
Gain on investments, net.....   219   --   219   --   219   7
Interest income.....   23   --   23   --   23   1
Interest expense.....   (5)   (5)(d)   (10)   --   (10)   n/m
Other income (expense).....   7   --   7   --   7   n/m
Equity in losses of affiliates.....   (20)   --   (20)   --   (20)   (1)
   ------   -----   --------------   ----   --------------   ---
Income before taxes*.....   1,063   (486)   577   30   607   19
Provision for taxes (1).....   53   180(e)   233   12(e)   245   8
   ------   -----   --------------   ----   --------------   ---
Income before minority interest and
 accounting change*.....   1,010   (666)   344   18   362   11
Minority interest.....   --   (203)(f)   (203)   (11)(f)   (214)   (6)
   ------   -----   --------------   ----   --------------   ---
Income before accounting change*.....   $1,010   $(869)   $   141   $  7   $   148   5%
   ======   =====   ==============   ====   ==============   ===
Earnings per share:
   --basic.....   $   0.34   $   0.36
   ==============   ==============

   --diluted.....   $   0.34   $   0.36
   ==============   ==============
Outstanding shares at August 31, 2001: